To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

Electrical Characteristics* Ta=25°C unless otherwise noted
* Pulse Test: Pulse Width≤300µs, Duty Cycle≤2%
Ordering Information
*  1. Affix “-S-” means the standard TO126 Package.(see package dimensions). If the affix is ”-STS-” instead of “-S-”, that mean the short-lead TO126 package.
   2. Suffix “-TU” means the tube packing, The Suffix “TU” could be replaced to other suffix character as packing method.
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
 BVCBO  Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage IC = 10µA, IE = 0 300 V
 BVCEO  Collecto- Emitter Breakdown Voltage IC = 1mA, IB = 0 300 V
 BVEBO  Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage IE = 10µA, IC = 0 5 V
 ICBO  Collector Cut-off Current VCB = 200V, IE = 0 0.1 µA
 IEBO  Emitter Cut-off Current VEB = 4V, IC = 0 0.1 µA
 hFE  DC Current Gain VCE = 10V, IC = 10mA   40    320
 VCE(sat)  Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage IC = 20mA, IB = 2mA 0.6 V
 VBE(sat)  Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage IC = 20mA, IB = 2mA 1 V
 fT  Current Gain Bandwidth Product VCE = 30V, IC = 10mA 150 MHz
 Cob  Output Capacitance VCB = 30V, f = 1MHz 2.6 pF
 Cre  Reverse Transfer Capacitance VCB = 30V, f = 1MHz   1.8 pF
Part Number* Marking Package Packing Method Remarks
2SC3503CSTU 2SC3503C TO-126 TUBE hFE1 C grade
2SC3503DSTU 2SC3503D TO-126 TUBE hFE1 D grade
2SC3503ESTU 2SC3503E TO-126 TUBE hFE1 E grade
2SC3503FSTU 2SC3503F TO-126 TUBE hFE1 F grade
KSC3503CSTU C3503C TO-126 TUBE hFE1 C grade
KSC3503DSTU C3503D TO-126 TUBE hFE1 D grade
KSC3503ESTU C3503E TO-126 TUBE hFE1 E grade
KSC3503FSTU C3503F TO-126 TUBE hFE1 F grade
2SC
3503/K
SC
3503 —
 N
PN
 Epitaxial Silicon Transistor
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
2SC3503/KSC3503 Rev. A1 3
Typical Characteristics
Figure 1. Static Characteristic Figure 2. Static Characteristic
Figure 3. DC current Gain Figure 4. Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage